
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Garner Run 

Wetland Data Sheets 

 





















Routine Wetland Determination 
DATA FORM 

Based upon 1987 Corps Wetland Delineation Manual 
 

Project/Site: Foundation Rail Siding & Prep Plant  

Applicant/owner:  

Investigator(s): BKA  

Date:5/12/2008  

County: Greene  

State: PA  

Do normal circumstances exist on the site?  Yes  No 

Is the site significantly disturbed (atypical situation)?  Yes  No 

Explanation of atypical or problem area:   

Community ID: Wetland H 

 Transect ID: PEM/PFO 

Plot ID:       

VEGETATION   (For *strata, indicate T = tree; S = shrub; H = herb; V = vine) 

Dominant Plant Species 

(Common Name) 

Dominant Plant Species 

(Scientific Name) 

Strata Indicator 

Status 

Box elder Acer negundo T FAC+ 

Black willow Salix nigra T FACW+ 

Soft rush Juncus effusus H FACW+ 

Sensitive fern Onoclea sensibilis H FACW 

         

         

HYDROPHYTIC VEGETATION INDICATORS: 

% of dominants OBL, FACW, & FAC: 100  

Check all indicators that apply and explain below: 

  Visual observation of plant species growing in 
  areas of prolonged inundation/saturation  

  Morphological adaptations 

  Technical Literature 

 

  Physiological/reproductive adaptations 

  Wetland plant database 

  Personal knowledge of regional plant communities 

  Other (explain)        

Hydrophytic vegetation present?        Yes       No 

Rationale for decision/Remarks:  Greater than 50% of dominant vegetation is OBL, FACW, or FAC. 

HYDROLOGY   

Is it the growing season?     Yes     No Water Marks:     Yes    No 

on stems, ground 

Sediment Deposits:   Yes    No 

Based on:     Soil temp (record temp)  

         Other (explain)       

Drift Lines:         Yes   No 

 

Drainage Patterns:   Yes    No 

Depth of inundation:  30        inches Oxidized Root (live roots) 

Channels <12 in.:     Yes     No 

Local Soil Survey:      Yes    No

Depth to free water in pit:            inches FAC Neutral:       Yes     No Water-stained Leaves: 
          Yes    No 

Depth to saturated soil:    

Check all that apply & explain below: 

  Stream, lake or gage data 

  Aerial photographs 

  Other       

Other (explain):  AutoCAD topographic mapping 

Wetland hydrology present?  Yes     No 

Rationale for decision/remarks:  Observed evidence of hydrology. 
 



Routine Wetland Determination 
DATA FORM 

Based upon 1987 Corps Wetland Delineation Manual 
 

SOILS 

Map Unit Name  (Series and Phase) : Dormont silt loam 
(DoD) 

Taxonomy (subgroup)       

 

Drainage Class       

Field observations confirm mapped type?    Yes    No 

 

Hydric Soil Indicators:  (check all that apply) 

 Histosol 

 Histic Epipedon 

 Sulfidic Odor 

 Aquic Moisture Regime 

 Reducing Conditions 

 Gleyed or Low-Chroma (=1) matrix 

 

 Matrix chroma  2 with mottles 

 Mg or Fe Concretions 

 High Organic Content in Surface Layer of Sandy Soils 

 Organic Streaking in Sandy Soils 

 Listed on National/Local Hydric Soils List 

 Other (explain in remarks) 

Soil Matrix:  2.5Y 4/1 Soil Mottle:  

Hydric soils present?  Yes  No 

Rationale for decision/Remarks:  Hydric soil chromatic criteria met. 

Wetland Determination  

 

Hydrophytic vegetation present?   Yes  No 

Hydric soils present?   Yes  No 

Wetland hydrology present?   Yes  No 

Is the sampling point within a wetland?   Yes  No 

 

Rationale/Remarks:  All three wetland criteria met. 

 

Photo: Wetland H 

 
Revised 11/05 



Routine Wetland Determination 
DATA FORM 

Based upon 1987 Corps Wetland Delineation Manual 
 

Project/Site: Foundation Rail Siding & Prep Plant  

Applicant/owner:  

Investigator(s): BKA  

Date:5/12/2008  

County: Greene  

State: PA  

Do normal circumstances exist on the site?  Yes  No 

Is the site significantly disturbed (atypical situation)?  Yes  No 

Explanation of atypical or problem area:   

Community ID: Wetland I 

 Transect ID: PEM/PFO/POW 

Plot ID:       

VEGETATION   (For *strata, indicate T = tree; S = shrub; H = herb; V = vine) 

Dominant Plant Species 

(Common Name) 

Dominant Plant Species 

(Scientific Name) 

Strata Indicator 

Status 

Soft rush Juncus effusus H FACW+ 

Reed canary grass Phalaris arundinacea H FACW+ 

Common blue violet Viola papilionacea H FAC 

Black willow Salix nigra T FACW+ 

Sensitive fern Onoclea sensibilis H FACW 

Spotted touch-me-not Impatiens capensis H FACW 

HYDROPHYTIC VEGETATION INDICATORS: 

% of dominants OBL, FACW, & FAC:  100 

Check all indicators that apply and explain below: 

  Visual observation of plant species growing in 
  areas of prolonged inundation/saturation  

  Morphological adaptations 

  Technical Literature 

 

  Physiological/reproductive adaptations 

  Wetland plant database 

  Personal knowledge of regional plant communities 

  Other (explain)        

Hydrophytic vegetation present?        Yes       No 

Rationale for decision/Remarks:  Greater than 50% of dominant vegetation is OBL, FACW, or FAC. 

HYDROLOGY   

Is it the growing season?     Yes     No Water Marks:     Yes    No 

on stems, ground 

Sediment Deposits:   Yes    No 

Based on:     Soil temp (record temp)  

         Other (explain)       

Drift Lines:         Yes   No 

 

Drainage Patterns:   Yes    No 

Depth of inundation:  >24       inches Oxidized Root (live roots) 

Channels <12 in.:     Yes     No 

Local Soil Survey:      Yes    No

Depth to free water in pit:            inches FAC Neutral:       Yes     No Water-stained Leaves: 
          Yes    No 

Depth to saturated soil:    

Check all that apply & explain below: 

  Stream, lake or gage data 

  Aerial photographs 

  Other       

Other (explain):  AutoCAD topographic mapping 

Wetland hydrology present?  Yes     No 

Rationale for decision/remarks:  Observed evidence of hydrology. 
 



Routine Wetland Determination 
DATA FORM 

Based upon 1987 Corps Wetland Delineation Manual 
 

SOILS 

Map Unit Name  (Series and Phase) : Dormont silt loam 
(DoD) 

Taxonomy (subgroup)       

 

Drainage Class       

Field observations confirm mapped type?    Yes    No 

 

Hydric Soil Indicators:  (check all that apply) 

 Histosol 

 Histic Epipedon 

 Sulfidic Odor 

 Aquic Moisture Regime 

 Reducing Conditions 

 Gleyed or Low-Chroma (=1) matrix 

 

 Matrix chroma  2 with mottles 

 Mg or Fe Concretions 

 High Organic Content in Surface Layer of Sandy Soils 

 Organic Streaking in Sandy Soils 

 Listed on National/Local Hydric Soils List 

 Other (explain in remarks) 

Soil Matrix:  Gley 4N Soil Mottle: 5YR 6/8 

Hydric soils present?  Yes  No 

Rationale for decision/Remarks:  Hydric soil chromatic criteria met with the presence of mottles. 

Wetland Determination  

 

Hydrophytic vegetation present?   Yes  No 

Hydric soils present?   Yes  No 

Wetland hydrology present?   Yes  No 

Is the sampling point within a wetland?   Yes  No 

 

Rationale/Remarks:  All three wetland criteria met. 

 

Photo: Wetland I 

 
Revised 11/05 



Routine Wetland Determination 
DATA FORM 

Based upon 1987 Corps Wetland Delineation Manual 
 

Project/Site: Foundation Rail Siding & Prep Plant  

Applicant/owner:  

Investigator(s): BKA  

Date:5/12/2008  

County: Greene  

State: PA  

Do normal circumstances exist on the site?  Yes  No 

Is the site significantly disturbed (atypical situation)?  Yes  No 

Explanation of atypical or problem area:   

Community ID: Wetland J 

 Transect ID: PEM 

Plot ID:       

VEGETATION   (For *strata, indicate T = tree; S = shrub; H = herb; V = vine) 

Dominant Plant Species 

(Common Name) 

Dominant Plant Species 

(Scientific Name) 

Strata Indicator 

Status 

Stiff marsh bedstraw Galium tinctorium H OBL 

Spotted touch-me-not Impatiens capensis H FACW 

Common blue violet Viola papilionacea H FAC 

         

         

         

HYDROPHYTIC VEGETATION INDICATORS: 

% of dominants OBL, FACW, & FAC:  100 

Check all indicators that apply and explain below: 

  Visual observation of plant species growing in 
  areas of prolonged inundation/saturation  

  Morphological adaptations 

  Technical Literature 

 

  Physiological/reproductive adaptations 

  Wetland plant database 

  Personal knowledge of regional plant communities 

  Other (explain)        

Hydrophytic vegetation present?        Yes       No 

Rationale for decision/Remarks:  Greater than 50% of dominant vegetation is OBL, FACW, or FAC. 

HYDROLOGY   

Is it the growing season?     Yes     No Water Marks:     Yes    No 

on stems, ground 

Sediment Deposits:   Yes    No 

Based on:     Soil temp (record temp)  

         Other (explain)       

Drift Lines:         Yes   No 

 

Drainage Patterns:   Yes    No 

Depth of inundation:          inches Oxidized Root (live roots) 

Channels <12 in.:     Yes     No 

Local Soil Survey:      Yes    No

Depth to free water in pit:            inches FAC Neutral:       Yes     No Water-stained Leaves: 
          Yes    No 

Depth to saturated soil:    

Check all that apply & explain below: 

  Stream, lake or gage data 

  Aerial photographs 

  Other       

Other (explain):  AutoCAD topographic mapping 

Wetland hydrology present?  Yes     No 

Rationale for decision/remarks:  Observed evidence of hydrology. 
 



Routine Wetland Determination 
DATA FORM 

Based upon 1987 Corps Wetland Delineation Manual 
 

SOILS 

Map Unit Name  (Series and Phase) : Dormont silt loam 
(DoD) 

Taxonomy (subgroup)       

 

Drainage Class       

Field observations confirm mapped type?    Yes    No 

 

Hydric Soil Indicators:  (check all that apply) 

 Histosol 

 Histic Epipedon 

 Sulfidic Odor 

 Aquic Moisture Regime 

 Reducing Conditions 

 Gleyed or Low-Chroma (=1) matrix 

 

 Matrix chroma  2 with mottles 

 Mg or Fe Concretions 

 High Organic Content in Surface Layer of Sandy Soils 

 Organic Streaking in Sandy Soils 

 Listed on National/Local Hydric Soils List 

 Other (explain in remarks) 

Soil Matrix:  10YR 4/1 Soil Mottle: 7.5YR 6/8 

Hydric soils present?  Yes  No 

Rationale for decision/Remarks:  Hydric soil chromatic criteria met with the presence of mottles. 

Wetland Determination  

 

Hydrophytic vegetation present?   Yes  No 

Hydric soils present?   Yes  No 

Wetland hydrology present?   Yes  No 

Is the sampling point within a wetland?   Yes  No 

 

Rationale/Remarks:  All three wetland criteria met. 

 

Photo: Wetland J 

 
Revised 11/05 











 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Grinage Run 

Wetland Data Sheets 

 



Routine Wetland Determination 
DATA FORM 

Based upon 1987 Corps Wetland Delineation Manual 
 

Project/Site: Foundation Rail Siding & Prep Plant   

Applicant/owner:  

Investigator(s): BKA  

Date:5/20/2008  

County: Greene  

State: PA  

Do normal circumstances exist on the site?  Yes  No 

Is the site significantly disturbed (atypical situation)?  Yes  No 

Explanation of atypical or problem area:   

Community ID: Wetland GRI-1
 Transect ID: PEM 

Plot ID:       

VEGETATION   (For *strata, indicate T = tree; S = shrub; H = herb; V = vine) 

Dominant Plant Species 

(Common Name) 

Dominant Plant Species 

(Scientific Name) 

Strata Indicator 

Status 

Reed canary grass Phalaris arundinacea H FACW+ 

Tussock sedge Carex stricta H OBL 

Wool-grass Scirpus cyperinus H FACW+ 

Black willow  Salix nigra S FACW+ 

Soft rush Juncus effusus H FACW+ 

Spotted touch-me-not Impatiens capensis H FACW 

HYDROPHYTIC VEGETATION INDICATORS: 

% of dominants OBL, FACW, & FAC:  100% 

Check all indicators that apply and explain below: 

  Visual observation of plant species growing in 
  areas of prolonged inundation/saturation  

  Morphological adaptations 

  Technical Literature 

 

  Physiological/reproductive adaptations 

  Wetland plant database 

  Personal knowledge of regional plant communities 

  Other (explain)        

Hydrophytic vegetation present?        Yes       No 

Rationale for decision/Remarks:  Greater than 50% of dominant vegetation is OBL, FACW, or FAC. 

HYDROLOGY   

Is it the growing season?     Yes     No Water Marks:     Yes    No 

on stems, ground 

Sediment Deposits:   Yes    No 

Based on:     Soil temp (record temp)  

         Other (explain)       

Drift Lines:         Yes   No 

 

Drainage Patterns:   Yes    No 

Depth of inundation:          inches Oxidized Root (live roots) 

Channels <12 in.:     Yes     No 

Local Soil Survey:      Yes    No

Depth to free water in pit:            inches FAC Neutral:       Yes     No Water-stained Leaves: 
          Yes    No 

Depth to saturated soil:    

Check all that apply & explain below: 

  Stream, lake or gage data 

  Aerial photographs 

  Other       

Other (explain):  AutoCAD topographic mapping 

Wetland hydrology present?  Yes     No 

Rationale for decision/remarks:  Observed evidence of hydrology. 
 



Routine Wetland Determination 
DATA FORM 

Based upon 1987 Corps Wetland Delineation Manual 
 

SOILS

Map Unit Name  (Series and Phase) :Fluvaquents, loamy 
(Fa) 

Taxonomy (subgroup)       

 

Drainage Class       

Field observations confirm mapped type?    Yes    No 

 

Hydric Soil Indicators:  (check all that apply) 

 Histosol 

 Histic Epipedon 

 Sulfidic Odor 

 Aquic Moisture Regime 

 Reducing Conditions 

 Gleyed or Low-Chroma (=1) matrix 

 

 Matrix chroma ≤ 2 with mottles 

 Mg or Fe Concretions 

 High Organic Content in Surface Layer of Sandy Soils 

 Organic Streaking in Sandy Soils 

 Listed on National/Local Hydric Soils List 

 Other (explain in remarks) 

Soil Matrix:  10YR 4/1 Soil Mottle:  7.5YR 6.8 

Hydric soils present?  Yes  No 

Rationale for decision/Remarks:  Hydric soil chromatic criteria met with the presence of mottles. 

Wetland Determination  

 

Hydrophytic vegetation present?   Yes  No 

Hydric soils present?   Yes  No 

Wetland hydrology present?   Yes  No 

Is the sampling point within a wetland?   Yes  No 

 

Rationale/Remarks:  All three wetland criteria met. 

 

Photo: 

 
Revised 11/05 



Routine Wetland Determination 
DATA FORM 

Based upon 1987 Corps Wetland Delineation Manual 
 

Project/Site: Foundation Railsiding & Prep Plant  

Applicant/owner:  

Investigator(s): BKA  

Date: 12/16/2008  

County: Greene  

State: PA  

Do normal circumstances exist on the site?  Yes  No 

Is the site significantly disturbed (atypical situation)?  Yes  No 

Explanation of atypical or problem area:   

Community ID: Wetland M 

 Transect ID: PEM/PSS/PFO 

Plot ID:       

VEGETATION   (For *strata, indicate T = tree; S = shrub; H = herb; V = vine) 

Dominant Plant Species 

(Common Name) 

Dominant Plant Species 

(Scientific Name) 

Strata Indicator 

Status 

Soft rush Juncus effusus H FACW+ 

Arrow-leaf tearthumb Polygonum sagittatum H OBL 

Multi-flora rose Rosa multiflora S FACU 

Black willow Salix nigra T FACW+ 

Sensitive fern Onoclea sensibilis H FACW 

Deer-tongue witchgrass Dichanthelium clandestium H FAC+ 

HYDROPHYTIC VEGETATION INDICATORS: 

% of dominants OBL, FACW, & FAC:  83% 

Check all indicators that apply and explain below: 

  Visual observation of plant species growing in 
  areas of prolonged inundation/saturation  

  Morphological adaptations 

  Technical Literature 

 

  Physiological/reproductive adaptations 

  Wetland plant database 

  Personal knowledge of regional plant communities 

  Other (explain)        

Hydrophytic vegetation present?        Yes       No 

Rationale for decision/Remarks:  Greater than 50% of dominant vegetation is OBL, FACW, or FAC. 

HYDROLOGY   

Is it the growing season?     Yes     No Water Marks:     Yes    No 

on stems, ground 

Sediment Deposits:   Yes    No 

Based on:     Soil temp (record temp)  

         Other (explain)       

Drift Lines:         Yes   No 

 

Drainage Patterns:   Yes    No 

Depth of inundation:          inches Oxidized Root (live roots) 

Channels <12 in.:     Yes     No 

Local Soil Survey:      Yes    No

Depth to free water in pit:            inches FAC Neutral:       Yes     No Water-stained Leaves: 
          Yes    No 

Depth to saturated soil:    

Check all that apply & explain below: 

  Stream, lake or gage data 

  Aerial photographs 

  Other       

Other (explain):  AutoCAD topographic mapping 

Wetland hydrology present?  Yes     No 

Rationale for decision/remarks:  Observed evidence of hydrology. 
 



Routine Wetland Determination 
DATA FORM 

Based upon 1987 Corps Wetland Delineation Manual 
 

SOILS 

Map Unit Name  (Series and Phase) :   
 

Taxonomy (subgroup)       

 

Drainage Class       

Field observations confirm mapped type?    Yes    No 

 

Hydric Soil Indicators:  (check all that apply) 

 Histosol 

 Histic Epipedon 

 Sulfidic Odor 

 Aquic Moisture Regime 

 Reducing Conditions 

 Gleyed or Low-Chroma (=1) matrix 

 

 Matrix chroma  2 with mottles 

 Mg or Fe Concretions 

 High Organic Content in Surface Layer of Sandy Soils 

 Organic Streaking in Sandy Soils 

 Listed on National/Local Hydric Soils List 

 Other (explain in remarks) 

Soil Matrix:  10YR 5/1 Soil Mottle: 7.5YR 7/8 

Hydric soils present?  Yes  No 

Rationale for decision/Remarks:  Hydric soil chromatic criteria met with the presence of mottles. 

Wetland Determination  

 

Hydrophytic vegetation present?   Yes  No 

Hydric soils present?   Yes  No 

Wetland hydrology present?   Yes  No 

Is the sampling point within a wetland?   Yes  No 

 

Rationale/Remarks:  All three wetland criteria met. 

 

Photo: 

 
Revised 11/05 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Hoge Run 

Wetland Data Sheets 

 























































































Routine Wetland Determination 
DATA FORM 

Based upon 1987 Corps Wetland Delineation Manual 
 

Project/Site:  Hoge Run  

Applicant/owner:  Foundation Coal, LP  

Investigator(s):  JJN  

Date:  November 6, 2006  

County:  Greene  

State:  PA  

Do normal circumstances exist on the site?  Yes  No 

Is the site significantly disturbed (atypical situation)?  Yes  No 

Explanation of atypical or problem area:   

Community ID:   HOG-1 

Habitat:    PEM 

Plot ID:  

VEGETATION   (For *strata, indicate T = tree; S = shrub; H = herb; V = vine) 

Dominant Plant Species 

(Common Name) 

Dominant Plant Species 

(Scientific Name) 

Strata Indicator 

Status 

Soft rush Juncus effusus H FACW+ 

Green Bulrush Scirpus atrovirens H OBL 

Reed Canary Grass Phalaris arundinacae H FACW+ 

Wingstem Verbesina alterifolia H FAC 

Straw- colored Nutsedge Cyperus strigosus H FACW 

         

HYDROPHYTIC VEGETATION INDICATORS: 

% of dominants OBL, FACW, & FAC:  100% 

Check all indicators that apply and explain below: 

  Visual observation of plant species growing in 
  areas of prolonged inundation/saturation  

  Morphological adaptations 

  Technical Literature 

 

  Physiological/reproductive adaptations 

  Wetland plant database 

  Personal knowledge of regional plant communities 

  Other (explain)        

Hydrophytic vegetation present?        Yes       No 

Rationale for decision/Remarks:  Greater than 50% of dominant vegetation is OBL, FACW, or FAC. 

HYDROLOGY   

Is it the growing season?     Yes     No Water Marks:     Yes    No 

on stems, ground 

Sediment Deposits:   Yes    No 

Based on:     Soil temp (record temp)  

         Other (explain)       

Drift Lines:         Yes   No 

 

Drainage Patterns:   Yes    No 

Depth of inundation:      8  inches Oxidized Root (live roots) 

Channels <12 in.:     Yes     No 

Local Soil Survey:      Yes    No

Depth to free water in pit:            inches FAC Neutral:       Yes     No Water-stained Leaves: 
          Yes    No 

Depth to saturated soil:                 surface   

Check all that apply & explain below: 

  Stream, lake or gage data 

  Aerial photographs 

  Other       

Other (explain):  AutoCAD topographic mapping 

Wetland hydrology present?  Yes     No 

Rationale for decision/remarks:  Observed evidence of hydrology. 
 



Routine Wetland Determination 
DATA FORM 

Based upon 1987 Corps Wetland Delineation Manual 
 

SOILS 

Map Unit Name  (Series and Phase) :  Newark 
 

Taxonomy (subgroup):  Nw 

 

Drainage Class       

Field observations confirm mapped type?    Yes    No 

 

Hydric Soil Indicators:  (check all that apply) 

 Histosol 

 Histic Epipedon 

 Sulfidic Odor 

 Aquic Moisture Regime 

 Reducing Conditions 

 Gleyed or Low-Chroma (=1) matrix 

 

 Matrix chroma  2 with mottles 

 Mg or Fe Concretions 

 High Organic Content in Surface Layer of Sandy Soils 

 Organic Streaking in Sandy Soils 

 Listed on National/Local Hydric Soils List 

 Other (explain in remarks) 

Soil Matrix:  10 yr 4/1 Soil Mottle:  

Hydric soils present?  Yes  No 

Rationale for decision/Remarks:  Hydric soil chromatic criteria met. 

Wetland Determination  

 

Hydrophytic vegetation present?   Yes  No 

Hydric soils present?   Yes  No 

Wetland hydrology present?   Yes  No 

Is the sampling point within a wetland?   Yes  No 

 

Rationale/Remarks:  All three wetland criteria met. 

 

Photo: 

 
 

Revised 11/05 



Routine Wetland Determination 
DATA FORM 

Based upon 1987 Corps Wetland Delineation Manual 
 

Project/Site:  Hoge Run  

Applicant/owner:  Foundation Coal, LP  

Investigator(s):  JJN  

Date:  November 6, 2006  

County:  Greene  

State:  PA  

Do normal circumstances exist on the site?  Yes  No 

Is the site significantly disturbed (atypical situation)?  Yes  No 

Explanation of atypical or problem area:   

Community ID:  HOG-2 

Habitat:   PEM 

Plot ID:  

VEGETATION   (For *strata, indicate T = tree; S = shrub; H = herb; V = vine) 

Dominant Plant Species 

(Common Name) 

Dominant Plant Species 

(Scientific Name) 

Strata Indicator 

Status 

Soft rush Juncus effusus H FACW+ 

Green Bulrush Scirpus atrovirens H OBL 

Reed Canary Grass Phalaris arundinacae H FACW+ 

Wool-Grass Scirpus cyperinus H FACW+ 

Straw- colored Nutsedge Cyperus strigosus H FACW 

Sedge spp. Carex spp. H       

HYDROPHYTIC VEGETATION INDICATORS: 

% of dominants OBL, FACW, & FAC:  100% 

Check all indicators that apply and explain below: 

  Visual observation of plant species growing in 
  areas of prolonged inundation/saturation  

  Morphological adaptations 

  Technical Literature 

 

  Physiological/reproductive adaptations 

  Wetland plant database 

  Personal knowledge of regional plant communities 

  Other (explain)        

Hydrophytic vegetation present?        Yes       No 

Rationale for decision/Remarks:  Greater than 50% of dominant vegetation is OBL, FACW, or FAC. 

HYDROLOGY   

Is it the growing season?     Yes     No Water Marks:     Yes    No 

on stems, ground 

Sediment Deposits:   Yes    No 

Based on:     Soil temp (record temp)  

         Other (explain)       

Drift Lines:         Yes   No 

 

Drainage Patterns:   Yes    No 

Depth of inundation:        12  inches Oxidized Root (live roots) 

Channels <12 in.:     Yes     No 

Local Soil Survey:      Yes    No

Depth to free water in pit:            inches FAC Neutral:       Yes     No Water-stained Leaves: 
          Yes    No 

Depth to saturated soil:                 surface   

Check all that apply & explain below: 

  Stream, lake or gage data 

  Aerial photographs 

  Other       

Other (explain):  AutoCAD topographic mapping 

Wetland hydrology present?  Yes     No 

Rationale for decision/remarks:  Observed evidence of hydrology. 
 



Routine Wetland Determination 
DATA FORM 

Based upon 1987 Corps Wetland Delineation Manual 
 

SOILS 

Map Unit Name  (Series and Phase) :  Newark 
 

Taxonomy (subgroup): Nw 

 

Drainage Class       

Field observations confirm mapped type?    Yes    No 

 

Hydric Soil Indicators:  (check all that apply) 

 Histosol 

 Histic Epipedon 

 Sulfidic Odor 

 Aquic Moisture Regime 

 Reducing Conditions 

 Gleyed or Low-Chroma (=1) matrix 

 

 Matrix chroma  2 with mottles 

 Mg or Fe Concretions 

 High Organic Content in Surface Layer of Sandy Soils 

 Organic Streaking in Sandy Soils 

 Listed on National/Local Hydric Soils List 

 Other (explain in remarks) 

Soil Matrix:  10 yr 4/1 Soil Mottle:  

Hydric soils present?  Yes  No 

Rationale for decision/Remarks:  Hydric soil chromatic criteria met with the presence of mottles. 

Wetland Determination  

 

Hydrophytic vegetation present?   Yes  No 

Hydric soils present?   Yes  No 

Wetland hydrology present?   Yes  No 

Is the sampling point within a wetland?   Yes  No 

 

Rationale/Remarks:  All three wetland criteria met. 

 

Photo: 

 
 

Revised 11/05 





















US Army Corps of Engineers                      Eastern Mountains and Piedmont – Interim Version 

WETLAND DETERMINATION DATA FORM – Eastern Mountains and Piedmont 
 

Project/Site:                                                                                             City/County:                                                           Sampling Date:                              

Applicant/Owner:                                                                                                                                         State:                     Sampling Point:                           

Investigator(s):                                                                                         Section, Township, Range:                                                                                         

Landform (hillslope, terrace, etc.):                                                      Local relief (concave, convex, none):                                             Slope (%):                 

Subregion (LRR or MLRA):                                      Lat:                                                        Long:                                                        Datum:                         

Soil Map Unit Name:                                                                                                                                        NWI classification:                                               

Are climatic / hydrologic conditions on the site typical for this time of year?  Yes               No               (If no, explain in Remarks.)  

Are Vegetation            , Soil             , or Hydrology              significantly disturbed?            Are “Normal Circumstances” present?   Yes               No              

Are Vegetation            , Soil             , or Hydrology              naturally problematic?             (If needed, explain any answers in Remarks.) 

SUMMARY OF FINDINGS –  Attach site map showing sampling point locations, transects, important features, etc. 

Hydrophytic Vegetation Present? Yes                 No               

Hydric Soil Present?  Yes                 No               

Wetland Hydrology Present? Yes                 No               

Is the Sampled Area 
within a Wetland?                 Yes                   No                

Remarks:  

 

 

 

 

HYDROLOGY 

Wetland Hydrology Indicators:  Secondary Indicators (minimum of two required) 

Primary Indicators (minimum of one is required; check all that apply)                                                           Surface Soil Cracks (B6) 

       Surface Water (A1)        True Aquatic Plants (B14)        Sparsely Vegetated Concave Surface (B8) 

       High Water Table (A2)        Hydrogen Sulfide Odor (C1)        Drainage Patterns (B10) 

       Saturation (A3)        Oxidized Rhizospheres on Living Roots (C3)        Moss Trim Lines (B16) 

       Water Marks (B1)        Presence of Reduced Iron (C4)        Dry-Season Water Table (C2) 

       Sediment Deposits (B2)        Recent Iron Reduction in Tilled Soils (C6)        Crayfish Burrows (C8) 

       Drift Deposits (B3)        Thin Muck Surface (C7)        Saturation Visible on Aerial Imagery (C9) 

       Algal Mat or Crust (B4)        Other (Explain in Remarks)        Stunted or Stressed Plants (D1) 

       Iron Deposits (B5)         Geomorphic Position (D2) 

       Inundation Visible on Aerial Imagery (B7)         Shallow Aquitard (D3) 

       Water-Stained Leaves (B9)         Microtopographic Relief (D4) 

       Aquatic Fauna (B13)         FAC-Neutral Test (D5) 

Field Observations: 

Surface Water Present? Yes             No             Depth (inches):                           

Water Table Present?  Yes             No             Depth (inches):                           

Saturation Present?    Yes             No             Depth (inches):                          
(includes capillary fringe) 

 

 

Wetland Hydrology Present?    Yes                 No              

Describe Recorded Data (stream gauge, monitoring well, aerial photos, previous inspections), if available: 

 

Remarks:  
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



US Army Corps of Engineers                      Eastern Mountains and Piedmont – Interim Version 

VEGETATION (Four Strata) – Use scientific names of plants.     Sampling Point:                        

                           Absolute    Dominant  Indicator 
Tree Stratum  (Plot size:                               )                         % Cover    Species?    Status   

1.                                                                                                                                               

2.                                                                                                                                               

3.                                                                                                                                               

4.                                                                                                                                               

5.                                                                                                                                               

6.                                                                                                                                               

7.                                                                                                                                               

8.                                                                                                                                               

                                                                                                               = Total Cover 
Sapling/Shrub Stratum  (Plot size:                               ) 

1.                                                                                                                                               

2.                                                                                                                                               

3.                                                                                                                                               

4.                                                                                                                                               

5.                                                                                                                                               

6.                                                                                                                                               

7.                                                                                                                                               

8.                                                                                                                                               

9.                                                                                                                                               

10.                                                                                                                                             

                                                                                                               = Total Cover 
Herb Stratum  (Plot size:                               ) 

1.                                                                                                                                               

2.                                                                                                                                               

3.                                                                                                                                               

4.                                                                                                                                               

5.                                                                                                                                               

6.                                                                                                                                               

7.                                                                                                                                               

8.                                                                                                                                               

9.                                                                                                                                               

10.                                                                                                                                             

11.                                                                                                                                             

12.                                                                                                                                             

                                                                                                               = Total Cover 
Woody Vine Stratum  (Plot size:                               ) 

1.                                                                                                                                               

2.                                                                                                                                               

3.                                                                                                                                               

4.                                                                                                                                               

5.                                                                                                                                               

6.                                                                                                                                               

                                                                                                               = Total Cover 

Dominance Test worksheet: 

Number of Dominant Species   
That Are OBL, FACW, or FAC:                              (A) 
 
Total Number of Dominant    
Species Across All Strata:                               (B) 
 
Percent of Dominant Species 
That Are OBL, FACW, or FAC:                              (A/B) 

 
Prevalence Index worksheet: 

       Total % Cover of:                    Multiply by:        

OBL species                        x 1 =                       

FACW species                        x 2 =                       

FAC species                        x 3 =                       

FACU species                        x 4 =                       

UPL species                        x 5 =                       

Column Totals:                        (A)                          (B) 

         Prevalence Index  = B/A =                              

Hydrophytic Vegetation Indicators:  

       1 - Rapid Test for Hydrophytic Vegetation  

       2 - Dominance Test is >50% 

       3 - Prevalence Index is ≤3.01 

       4 - Morphological Adaptations1 (Provide supporting 
            data in Remarks or on a separate sheet) 

       Problematic Hydrophytic Vegetation1 (Explain) 

 
1Indicators of hydric soil and wetland hydrology must 
be present, unless disturbed or problematic. 

Definitions of Four Vegetation Strata: 
 
Tree – Woody plants, excluding vines, 3 in. (7.6 cm) or 
more in diameter at breast height (DBH), regardless of 
height. 
 
Sapling/Shrub – Woody plants, excluding vines, less 
than 3 in. DBH and greater than 3.28 ft (1 m) tall. 
 
Herb – All herbaceous (non-woody) plants, regardless 
of size, and woody plants less than 3.28 ft tall. 
  
Woody vine – All woody vines greater than 3.28 ft in 
height.  

Hydrophytic  
Vegetation 
Present?                 Yes                 No              
 
 

Remarks:  (Include photo numbers here or on a separate sheet.) 



US Army Corps of Engineers                      Eastern Mountains and Piedmont – Interim Version 

SOIL                                                      Sampling Point:                          

Profile Description:  (Describe to the depth needed to document the indicator or confirm the absence of indicators.) 

 Depth                    Matrix                                           Redox Features                              
 (inches)           Color (moist)            %           Color (moist)             %         Type1       Loc2           Texture                             Remarks                           

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                          

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                          

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                          

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                          

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                          

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                          

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                          

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                          

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                          

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                          
1Type:  C=Concentration, D=Depletion, RM=Reduced Matrix, MS=Masked Sand Grains.           2Location:  PL=Pore Lining, M=Matrix. 
Hydric Soil Indicators:  Indicators for Problematic Hydric Soils3: 

       Histosol (A1)        Dark Surface (S7)        2 cm Muck (A10) (MLRA 147) 

       Histic Epipedon (A2)        Polyvalue Below Surface (S8) (MLRA 147, 148)        Coast Prairie Redox (A16) 

       Black Histic (A3)         Thin Dark Surface (S9) (MLRA 147, 148)            (MLRA 147, 148) 

       Hydrogen Sulfide (A4)        Loamy Gleyed Matrix (F2)        Piedmont Floodplain Soils (F19) 

       Stratified Layers (A5)        Depleted Matrix (F3)            (MLRA 136, 147) 

       2 cm Muck (A10) (LRR N)        Redox Dark Surface (F6)        Red Parent Material (TF2) 

       Depleted Below Dark Surface (A11)        Depleted Dark Surface (F7)        Very Shallow Dark Surface (TF12) 

       Thick Dark Surface (A12)        Redox Depressions (F8)        Other (Explain in Remarks) 

       Sandy Mucky Mineral (S1) (LRR N,        Iron-Manganese Masses (F12) (LRR N,  

           MLRA 147, 148)             MLRA 136)    

       Sandy Gleyed Matrix (S4)        Umbric Surface (F13) (MLRA 136, 122)    3Indicators of hydrophytic vegetation and 

       Sandy Redox (S5)        Piedmont Floodplain Soils (F19) (MLRA 148)        wetland hydrology must be present, 

       Stripped Matrix (S6)         unless disturbed or problematic.  

Restrictive Layer (if observed): 

     Type:                                                                  

     Depth (inches):                                                 

 

 

Hydric Soil Present?     Yes                 No              
Remarks: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 









Routine Wetland Determination 
DATA FORM 

Based upon 1987 Corps Wetland Delineation Manual 
 

Project/Site: Foundation shaft and slope   

Applicant/owner: Foundation Coal 

Investigator(s): JN 

Date: 6/27/08  

County: Greene  

State: PA  

Do normal circumstances exist on the site?  Yes  No 

Is the site significantly disturbed (atypical situation)?  Yes  No 

Explanation of atypical or problem area:   

Community ID: PEM 

 Transect ID: Wetland A 

Plot ID:       

VEGETATION   (For *strata, indicate T = tree; S = shrub; H = herb; V = vine) 

Dominant Plant Species 

(Common Name) 

Dominant Plant Species 

(Scientific Name) 

Strata Indicator 

Status 

Hop sedge Carex lupulina H OBL 

Fox sedge Carex vulpinoidea H OBL 

Common boneset Eupatorium perfoliatum H FACW+ 

Soft rush Juncus effusus H FACW+ 

Reed canary Phalaris arundinacea H FACW+ 

Green bulrush Scirpus atrovirens H OBL 

HYDROPHYTIC VEGETATION INDICATORS: 

% of dominants OBL, FACW, & FAC:  100%  

Check all indicators that apply and explain below: 

  Visual observation of plant species growing in 
  areas of prolonged inundation/saturation  

  Morphological adaptations 

  Technical Literature 

 

  Physiological/reproductive adaptations 

  Wetland plant database 

  Personal knowledge of regional plant communities 

  Other (explain)        

Hydrophytic vegetation present?        Yes       No 

Rationale for decision/Remarks:  Greater than 50% of dominant vegetation is OBL, FACW, or FAC. 

HYDROLOGY   

Is it the growing season?     Yes     No Water Marks:     Yes    No 

on stems, ground 

Sediment Deposits:   Yes    No 

Based on:     Soil temp (record temp)  

         Other (explain)       

Drift Lines:         Yes   No 

 

Drainage Patterns:   Yes    No 

Depth of inundation:          inches Oxidized Root (live roots) 

Channels <12 in.:     Yes     No 

Local Soil Survey:      Yes    No

Depth to free water in pit:            inches FAC Neutral:       Yes     No Water-stained Leaves: 
          Yes    No 

Depth to saturated soil:    

Check all that apply & explain below: 

  Stream, lake or gage data 

  Aerial photographs 

  Other       

Other (explain):  AutoCAD topographic mapping 

Wetland hydrology present?  Yes     No 

Rationale for decision/remarks:  Observed evidence of hydrology. 
 



Routine Wetland Determination 
DATA FORM 

Based upon 1987 Corps Wetland Delineation Manual 
 

SOILS 

Map Unit Name  (Series and Phase) : Dormont-Culleoka silt 
loam  
 

Taxonomy (subgroup) DtF 

 

Drainage Class       

Field observations confirm mapped type?    Yes    No 

 

Hydric Soil Indicators:  (check all that apply) 

 Histosol 

 Histic Epipedon 

 Sulfidic Odor 

 Aquic Moisture Regime 

 Reducing Conditions 

 Gleyed or Low-Chroma (=1) matrix 

 

 Matrix chroma  2 with mottles 

 Mg or Fe Concretions 

 High Organic Content in Surface Layer of Sandy Soils 

 Organic Streaking in Sandy Soils 

 Listed on National/Local Hydric Soils List 

 Other (explain in remarks) 

Soil Matrix: 4/5 GY Soil Mottle:  

Hydric soils present?  Yes  No 

Rationale for decision/Remarks:  Gleyed soils present. 

Wetland Determination  

 

Hydrophytic vegetation present?   Yes  No 

Hydric soils present?   Yes  No 

Wetland hydrology present?   Yes  No 

Is the sampling point within a wetland?   Yes  No 

 

Rationale/Remarks:  All three wetland criteria met. 

 

Photo: 

 
 

Revised 11/05 



Routine Wetland Determination 
DATA FORM 

Based upon 1987 Corps Wetland Delineation Manual 
 

Project/Site: Foundation Shaft and Slope  

Applicant/owner: Foundation Coal  

Investigator(s): JN  

Date: 6/28/08  

County: Greene  

State: PA  

Do normal circumstances exist on the site?  Yes  No 

Is the site significantly disturbed (atypical situation)?  Yes  No 

Explanation of atypical or problem area:   

Community ID: PEM 

 Transect ID: Wetland B  

Plot ID:       

VEGETATION   (For *strata, indicate T = tree; S = shrub; H = herb; V = vine) 

Dominant Plant Species 

(Common Name) 

Dominant Plant Species 

(Scientific Name) 

Strata Indicator 

Status 

Hop sedge Carex lupulina H OBL 

Jewelweed Impatiens capensis H FACW 

Cinnamon fern Osmunda cinnamomea H FACW 

Rice cutgrass Leersia oryzoides H OBL 

         

         

HYDROPHYTIC VEGETATION INDICATORS: 

% of dominants OBL, FACW, & FAC:  100% 

Check all indicators that apply and explain below: 

  Visual observation of plant species growing in 
  areas of prolonged inundation/saturation  

  Morphological adaptations 

  Technical Literature 

 

  Physiological/reproductive adaptations 

  Wetland plant database 

  Personal knowledge of regional plant communities 

  Other (explain)        

Hydrophytic vegetation present?        Yes       No 

Rationale for decision/Remarks:  Greater than 50% of dominant vegetation is OBL, FACW, or FAC. 

HYDROLOGY   

Is it the growing season?     Yes     No Water Marks:     Yes    No 

on stems, ground 

Sediment Deposits:   Yes    No 

Based on:     Soil temp (record temp)  

         Other (explain)       

Drift Lines:         Yes   No 

 

Drainage Patterns:   Yes    No 

Depth of inundation:          inches Oxidized Root (live roots) 

Channels <12 in.:     Yes     No 

Local Soil Survey:      Yes    No

Depth to free water in pit:            inches FAC Neutral:       Yes     No Water-stained Leaves: 
          Yes    No 

Depth to saturated soil:    

Check all that apply & explain below: 

  Stream, lake or gage data 

  Aerial photographs 

  Other       

Other (explain):  AutoCAD topographic mapping 

Wetland hydrology present?  Yes     No 

Rationale for decision/remarks:  Observed evidence of hydrology. 
 



Routine Wetland Determination 
DATA FORM 

Based upon 1987 Corps Wetland Delineation Manual 
 

SOILS 

Map Unit Name  (Series and Phase) :  Dormont-Culleoka 
silt loam 
 

Taxonomy (subgroup) DtF 

 

Drainage Class       

Field observations confirm mapped type?    Yes    No 

 

Hydric Soil Indicators:  (check all that apply) 

 Histosol 

 Histic Epipedon 

 Sulfidic Odor 

 Aquic Moisture Regime 

 Reducing Conditions 

 Gleyed or Low-Chroma (=1) matrix 

 

 Matrix chroma  2 with mottles 

 Mg or Fe Concretions 

 High Organic Content in Surface Layer of Sandy Soils 

 Organic Streaking in Sandy Soils 

 Listed on National/Local Hydric Soils List 

 Other (explain in remarks) 

Soil Matrix:  4/5 GY Soil Mottle:  

Hydric soils present?  Yes  No 

Rationale for decision/Remarks:  Hydric soil chromatic criteria met with the presence of mottles. 

Wetland Determination  

 

Hydrophytic vegetation present?   Yes  No 

Hydric soils present?   Yes  No 

Wetland hydrology present?   Yes  No 

Is the sampling point within a wetland?   Yes  No 

 

Rationale/Remarks:  All three wetland criteria met. 

 

Photo: 

 
Revised 11/05 



Routine Wetland Determination 
DATA FORM 

Based upon 1987 Corps Wetland Delineation Manual 
 

Project/Site: Foundation Shaft and Slope  

Applicant/owner: Foundation Coal  

Investigator(s): JN  

Date: 6/27/08  

County: Greene  

State: PA  

Do normal circumstances exist on the site?  Yes  No 

Is the site significantly disturbed (atypical situation)?  Yes  No 

Explanation of atypical or problem area:   

Community ID: PEM/PSS 

 Transect ID: Wetland C  

Plot ID:       

VEGETATION   (For *strata, indicate T = tree; S = shrub; H = herb; V = vine) 

Dominant Plant Species 

(Common Name) 

Dominant Plant Species 

(Scientific Name) 

Strata Indicator 

Status 

Green Bulrush Scirpus atrovirens H OBL 

Hop Sedge Carex lupulina H OBL 

Common Boneset Eupatorium perfoliatum H FACW+ 

Broom Top Sedge Carex scoparia H FACW+ 

Reed Canarygrass Phalaris arundinacea H FACW+ 

Common Rush Juncus effusus H FACW+ 

HYDROPHYTIC VEGETATION INDICATORS: 

% of dominants OBL, FACW, & FAC: 100%  

Check all indicators that apply and explain below: 

  Visual observation of plant species growing in 
  areas of prolonged inundation/saturation  

  Morphological adaptations 

  Technical Literature 

 

  Physiological/reproductive adaptations 

  Wetland plant database 

  Personal knowledge of regional plant communities 

  Other (explain)        

Hydrophytic vegetation present?        Yes       No 

Rationale for decision/Remarks:  Greater than 50% of dominant vegetation is OBL, FACW, or FAC. 

HYDROLOGY   

Is it the growing season?     Yes     No Water Marks:     Yes    No 

on stems, ground 

Sediment Deposits:   Yes    No 

Based on:     Soil temp (record temp)  

         Other (explain)       

Drift Lines:         Yes   No 

 

Drainage Patterns:   Yes    No 

Depth of inundation:          inches Oxidized Root (live roots) 

Channels <12 in.:     Yes     No 

Local Soil Survey:      Yes    No

Depth to free water in pit:            inches FAC Neutral:       Yes     No Water-stained Leaves: 
          Yes    No 

Depth to saturated soil:    

Check all that apply & explain below: 

  Stream, lake or gage data 

  Aerial photographs 

  Other       

Other (explain):  AutoCAD topographic mapping 

Wetland hydrology present?  Yes     No 

Rationale for decision/remarks:  Observed evidence of hydrology. 
 



Routine Wetland Determination 
DATA FORM 

Based upon 1987 Corps Wetland Delineation Manual 
 

SOILS 

Map Unit Name  (Series and Phase) : Newark silt loam   
 

Taxonomy (subgroup) Nw 

 

Drainage Class       

Field observations confirm mapped type?    Yes    No 

 

Hydric Soil Indicators:  (check all that apply) 

 Histosol 

 Histic Epipedon 

 Sulfidic Odor 

 Aquic Moisture Regime 

 Reducing Conditions 

 Gleyed or Low-Chroma (=1) matrix 

 

 Matrix chroma  2 with mottles 

 Mg or Fe Concretions 

 High Organic Content in Surface Layer of Sandy Soils 

 Organic Streaking in Sandy Soils 

 Listed on National/Local Hydric Soils List 

 Other (explain in remarks) 

Soil Matrix:  10YR 5/1 Soil Mottle:  10 YR 4/6 

Hydric soils present?  Yes  No 

Rationale for decision/Remarks:  Hydric soil chromatic criteria met with the presence of mottles. 

Wetland Determination  

 

Hydrophytic vegetation present?   Yes  No 

Hydric soils present?   Yes  No 

Wetland hydrology present?   Yes  No 

Is the sampling point within a wetland?   Yes  No 

 

Rationale/Remarks:  All three wetland criteria met. 

 

Photo: 

 
 

Revised 11/05 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

House Run 

Wetland Data Sheets 

 

































Routine Wetland Determination 
DATA FORM 

Based upon 1987 Corps Wetland Delineation Manual 
 

Project/Site: Foundation Shaft and Slope  

Applicant/owner: Foundation Coal  

Investigator(s): JN  

Date: 6/27/08  

County: Greene  

State: PA  

Do normal circumstances exist on the site?  Yes  No 

Is the site significantly disturbed (atypical situation)?  Yes  No 

Explanation of atypical or problem area:   

Community ID: PEM 

Transect ID: Wetland E  

Plot ID:       

VEGETATION   (For *strata, indicate T = tree; S = shrub; H = herb; V = vine) 

Dominant Plant Species 

(Common Name) 

Dominant Plant Species 

(Scientific Name) 

Strata Indicator 

Status 

Hop Sedge Carex lupulina H OBL 

Rice Cutgrass Leersia oryzoides H OBL 

Jewelweed Impatiens capensis H FACW 

Common Boneset Eupatorium perfoliatum H FACW+ 

         

         

HYDROPHYTIC VEGETATION INDICATORS: 

% of dominants OBL, FACW, & FAC:  100% 

Check all indicators that apply and explain below: 

  Visual observation of plant species growing in 
  areas of prolonged inundation/saturation  

  Morphological adaptations 

  Technical Literature 

 

  Physiological/reproductive adaptations 

  Wetland plant database 

  Personal knowledge of regional plant communities 

  Other (explain)        

Hydrophytic vegetation present?        Yes       No 

Rationale for decision/Remarks:  Greater than 50% of dominant vegetation is OBL, FACW, or FAC. 

HYDROLOGY   

Is it the growing season?     Yes     No Water Marks:     Yes    No 

on stems, ground 

Sediment Deposits:   Yes    No 

Based on:     Soil temp (record temp)  

         Other (explain)       

Drift Lines:         Yes   No 

 

Drainage Patterns:   Yes    No 

Depth of inundation:          inches Oxidized Root (live roots) 

Channels <12 in.:     Yes     No 

Local Soil Survey:      Yes    No

Depth to free water in pit:            inches FAC Neutral:       Yes     No Water-stained Leaves: 
          Yes    No 

Depth to saturated soil:    

Check all that apply & explain below: 

  Stream, lake or gage data 

  Aerial photographs 

  Other       

Other (explain):  AutoCAD topographic mapping 

Wetland hydrology present?  Yes     No 

Rationale for decision/remarks:  Observed evidence of hydrology. 
 



Routine Wetland Determination 
DATA FORM 

Based upon 1987 Corps Wetland Delineation Manual 
 

SOILS 

Map Unit Name  (Series and Phase) : Dormont-Culleoka silt 
loam  
 

Taxonomy (subgroup) DtF 

 

Drainage Class       

Field observations confirm mapped type?    Yes    No 

 

Hydric Soil Indicators:  (check all that apply) 

 Histosol 

 Histic Epipedon 

 Sulfidic Odor 

 Aquic Moisture Regime 

 Reducing Conditions 

 Gleyed or Low-Chroma (=1) matrix 

 

 Matrix chroma  2 with mottles 

 Mg or Fe Concretions 

 High Organic Content in Surface Layer of Sandy Soils 

 Organic Streaking in Sandy Soils 

 Listed on National/Local Hydric Soils List 

 Other (explain in remarks) 

Soil Matrix:  2.5Y 3/2 Soil Mottle:  

Hydric soils present?  Yes  No 

Rationale for decision/Remarks:  

Wetland Determination  

 

Hydrophytic vegetation present?   Yes  No 

Hydric soils present?   Yes  No 

Wetland hydrology present?   Yes  No 

Is the sampling point within a wetland?   Yes  No 

 

Rationale/Remarks:  All three wetland criteria met. 

 

Photo: 

 
Revised 11/05 


































	Garner Run
	GAR
	Garner Run1
	Garner Run
	F-1
	F-2
	F-71
	Wetland H
	Wetland I
	Wetland J


	40649-W1

	Grinage Run
	Gri Run
	Grinage Run
	GRI 1
	Wetland M


	Hoge Run
	HOG
	Hoge Run1
	Hoge Run
	F-16
	F-19
	F-20
	F-21
	F-22
	F-23
	F-28
	F-41
	F-44
	F-45
	F-52
	F-62
	F-70
	HOG 3
	HOGE-1
	HOGE-2
	R3-1
	R3-2
	R3-3
	R3-4
	Wetland A
	Wetland B
	Wetland C



	House Run
	House Run1
	House Run
	F-4
	F-5
	F-7
	F-8
	Wetland E


	McCourtney Run
	SFTM

	ProjectSite: R 3
	CityCounty: Greene County
	Sampling Date: 5/11/11
	ApplicantOwner: Alpha Natural Resources
	State: PA
	Sampling Point: R3-4
	Investigators: B. Armstrong
	Section Township Range: Center Twp
	Landform hillslope terrace etc: Floodplain
	Local relief concave convex none: Concave
	Slope: 
	Subregion LRR or MLRA: 
	Lat: 39.875186
	Long: 80.334894
	Datum: NAD 27
	Soil Map Unit Name: Dormont silt loam (DoD), Fluvaquents, loamy (Fa)
	NWI classification: PEM/PFO
	Are climatic  hydrologic conditions on the site typical for this time of year  Yes: 
	No: 
	Are Vegetation: 
	Soil: 
	or Hydrology: 
	Yes: X
	No_2: 
	Are Vegetation_2: 
	Soil_2: 
	or Hydrology_2: 
	Yes_2: X
	No_3: 
	Yes_3: X
	No_4: 
	Yes_4: X
	No_5: 
	Yes_5: X
	No_6: 
	Remarks: 
	surface soil cracks: Off
	sur: Yes
	true aquatic: Off
	sparsely: Off
	hihg: Off
	hyd: Off
	drainage patterns: Yes
	oxid: Yes
	moss: Off
	water m: Off
	reduced iron: Yes
	dry-season: Off
	sed de: Off
	iron reduction: Off
	crayfish: Off
	drift: Off
	much: Off
	saturation vis: Off
	algal m: Off
	other: Off
	stunted: Off
	iron: Off
	geomor: Off
	inundation: Off
	shallow: Off
	water-stained leaves: Yes
	micro: Off
	aquatic fauna: Off
	fac: Off
	Yes_6: X
	No_7: 
	Depth inches: 0.25
	Yes_7: 
	No_8: X
	Depth inches_2: 
	Yes_8: X
	No_9: 
	Depth inches_3: Surface
	Yes_9: X
	No_10: 
	Describe Recorded Data stream gauge monitoring well aerial photos previous inspections if available: 
	Remarks_2: Pic # 1 WetlandPic # 2 Upland
	Sampling Point_2: R3-4
	Tree Stratum  Plot size: 
	2: 
	3: 
	4: 
	5: 
	1: Ulmus rubra
	6: 
	7: 
	8: 
	Cover 1: 10
	Cover 2: 
	Cover 3: 
	Cover 4: 
	Cover 5: 
	Cover 6: 
	Cover 7: 
	Cover 8: 
	Cover 9: 
	Species 1: Yes
	Species 2: 
	Species 3: 
	Species 4: 
	Species 5: 
	Species 6: 
	Species 7: 
	Species 8: 
	Status 1: FAC
	Status 2: 
	Status 3: 
	Status 4: 
	Status 5: 
	Status 6: 
	Status 7: 
	Status 8: 
	That Are OBL FACW or FAC: 3
	Species Across All Strata: 3
	That Are OBL FACW or FAC_2: 100
	OBL species: 
	x 1: 
	SaplingShrub Stratum  Plot size: 
	FACW species: 
	x 2: 
	1_2: 
	2_2: 
	3_2: 
	4_2: 
	5_2: 
	6_2: 
	7_2: 
	8_2: 
	9: 
	10: 
	1_3: 
	2_3: 
	3_3: 
	4_3: 
	5_3: 
	6_3: 
	7_3: 
	8_3: 
	9_2: 
	10_2: 
	11: 
	1_4: 
	2_4: 
	3_4: 
	4_4: 
	5_4: 
	6_4: 
	7_4: 
	8_4: 
	9_3: 
	10_3: 
	1_5: 
	2_5: 
	3_5: 
	4_5: 
	5_5: 
	6_5: 
	7_5: 
	8_5: 
	9_4: 
	10_4: 
	FAC species: 
	x 3: 
	FACU species: 
	x 4: 
	UPL species: 
	x 5: 
	Column Totals: 
	A: 
	Prevalence Index   BA: 
	Herb Stratum  Plot size: 
	1_6: Carex crinita
	2_6: Carex stipata
	3_6: Lycopus uniflorus
	4_6: Solidago spp.
	5_6: Phalaris arundinacea
	6_6: Impatiens capensis
	7_6: Viola spp.
	8_6: 
	9_5: 
	10_5: 
	11_2: 
	12: 
	1_7: 15
	2_7: 10
	3_7: 5
	4_7: 5
	5_7: 5
	6_7: 3
	7_7: 3
	8_7: 
	9_6: 
	10_6: 
	11_3: 
	12_2: 
	13: 46
	1_8: Yes
	2_8: Yes
	3_8: No
	4_8: No
	5_8: No
	6_8: No
	7_8: No
	8_8: 
	9_7: 
	10_7: 
	11_4: 
	12_3: 
	1_9: OBL
	2_9: OBL
	3_9: OBL
	4_9: FACU
	5_9: FACW
	6_9: FACW
	7_9: FAC
	8_9: 
	9_8: 
	10_8: 
	11_5: 
	12_4: 
	Woody Vine Stratum  Plot size: 
	1_10: 
	2_10: 
	3_10: 
	4_10: 
	5_10: 
	6_10: 
	1_11: 
	2_11: 
	3_11: 
	4_11: 
	5_11: 
	6_11: 
	7_10: 
	1_12: 
	2_12: 
	3_12: 
	4_12: 
	5_12: 
	6_12: 
	1_13: 
	2_13: 
	3_13: 
	4_13: 
	5_13: 
	6_13: 
	Yes_10: X
	No_11: 
	Remarks  Include photo numbers here or on a separate sheet: 46*0.5=2346*0.2=9.2
	Sampling Point_3: R3-4
	inches 1: 0-4
	inches 2: 4-10
	inches 3: 10-14
	inches 4: 
	inches 5: 
	inches 6: 
	inches 7: 
	inches 8: 
	inches 9: 
	Color moist 1: 10YR 5/1
	Color moist 2: 5Y 4/1
	Color moist 3: 5Y 3/1
	Color moist 4: 
	Color moist 5: 
	Color moist 6: 
	Color moist 7: 
	Color moist 8: 
	Color moist 9: 
	Color moist 10: 
	1_14: 95
	2_14: 100
	3_14: 100
	4_14: 
	5_14: 
	6_14: 
	7_11: 
	8_10: 
	9_9: 
	10_9: 
	Color moist 1_2: 10YR 5/6
	Color moist 2_2: 
	Color moist 3_2: 
	Color moist 4_2: 
	Color moist 5_2: 
	Color moist 6_2: 
	Color moist 7_2: 
	Color moist 8_2: 
	Color moist 9_2: 
	Color moist 10_2: 
	1_15: 5
	2_15: 
	3_15: 
	4_15: 
	5_15: 
	6_15: 
	7_12: 
	8_11: 
	9_10: 
	10_10: 
	Type1 1: C
	Type1 2: 
	Type1 3: 
	Type1 4: 
	Type1 5: 
	Type1 6: 
	Type1 7: 
	Type1 8: 
	Type1 9: 
	Type1 10: 
	Loc2 1: PL
	Loc2 2: 
	Loc2 3: 
	Loc2 4: 
	Loc2 5: 
	Loc2 6: 
	Loc2 7: 
	Loc2 8: 
	Loc2 9: 
	Loc2 10: 
	Texture 1: Silty loam
	Texture 2: Clay loam
	Texture 3: Clay loam
	Texture 4: 
	Texture 5: 
	Texture 6: 
	Texture 7: 
	Texture 8: 
	Texture 9: 
	Remarks 1: 
	Remarks 2: 
	Remarks 3: Sand inclusions in soil
	Remarks 4: 
	Remarks 5: 
	Remarks 6: 
	Remarks 7: 
	Remarks 8: 
	Remarks 9: 
	Remarks 10: 
	1Type  CConcentration DDepletion RMReduced Matrix MSMasked Sand Grains: 
	2Location  PLPore Lining MMatrix: 
	histosol: Off
	d surface: Off
	2 cm muck: Off
	histic epip: Off
	pbs: Off
	cpr: Off
	black histic: Off
	sat: Off
	hydrogen: Off
	lgm: Off
	pfs: Off
	stratifi: Off
	dm: Yes
	2 cm\: Off
	rds: Off
	red parent material: Off
	depleted b: Off
	depleted dark surface: Off
	very shallow dark sur: Off
	thick dark: Off
	redox depression: Off
	other 2: Off
	sandy muck: Off
	iron-manganese masses: Off
	gleyed: Off
	umbric: Off
	redox: Off
	piedmont: Off
	stripped matrix: Off
	Restrictive Layer if observed Type Depth inches: 
	Restrictive Layer if observed: 
	Depth inches_4: 
	Yes_11: X
	No_12: 
	Remarks_3: 


